



Park University

Independent Auditor's Report and Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023



Contents

Independent Auditor's Report..... 1

Consolidated Financial Statements

 Statements of Financial Position..... 3

 Statements of Activities 4

 Statements of Functional Expenses..... 6

 Statements of Cash Flows 8

 Notes to Financial Statements 10

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Trustees and Audit Committee
Park University
Parkville, Missouri

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Park University (the University), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the University, as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements" section of our report. We are required to be independent of the University, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the University's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud

is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the University's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the University's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Forvis Mazars, LLP

**Kansas City, Missouri
October 30, 2024**

Park University
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 16,048,684	\$ 22,663,014
Restricted cash	5,130,855	3,051,132
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 2024 - \$4,930,000, 2023 - \$3,400,000	4,377,965	10,096,765
Pledges receivable	611,964	918,094
Investments	61,639,118	46,899,153
Investment in real estate	10,847,500	14,164,330
Funds held in trusts by others	22,238,607	20,223,996
Property, plant, equipment and library books, net	62,382,837	66,765,935
Right-of-use assets - operating leases	6,471,473	5,789,363
Other assets	2,112,700	1,168,027
	<u>191,861,703</u>	<u>191,739,809</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 191,861,703</u>	<u>\$ 191,739,809</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 7,435,987	\$ 6,276,323
Deferred income and deposits	4,452,532	4,868,609
Notes and bonds payable	20,167,701	21,489,826
Operating lease liabilities	6,729,231	5,940,274
	<u>38,785,451</u>	<u>38,575,032</u>
Total liabilities	<u>38,785,451</u>	<u>38,575,032</u>
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	94,138,120	99,620,383
With donor restrictions	58,938,132	53,544,394
	<u>153,076,252</u>	<u>153,164,777</u>
Total net assets	<u>153,076,252</u>	<u>153,164,777</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 191,861,703</u>	<u>\$ 191,739,809</u>

Park University
Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2024

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues, Gains and Other Support			
Student tuition and fees	\$ 58,939,656	\$ -	\$ 58,939,656
Net investment return (loss)	(283,493)	4,446,926	4,163,433
Change in funds held in trust by others	-	2,014,610	2,014,610
Net rental income	1,019,156	-	1,019,156
Contributions, gifts and grants	145,413	1,737,642	1,883,055
Auxiliary enterprises	4,342,389	-	4,342,389
Contributions of nonfinancial assets	625,453	-	625,453
Other income	1,525,755	-	1,525,755
Net assets released from restrictions	2,805,440	(2,805,440)	-
	<u>69,119,769</u>	<u>5,393,738</u>	<u>74,513,507</u>
Expenses			
Program services			
Instruction	35,020,247	-	35,020,247
Academic support	4,753,078	-	4,753,078
Student services	9,949,837	-	9,949,837
Auxiliary enterprises	4,223,573	-	4,223,573
Libraries	710,265	-	710,265
Institutional support	19,945,032	-	19,945,032
	<u>74,602,032</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>74,602,032</u>
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets	(5,482,263)	5,393,738	(88,525)
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>99,620,383</u>	<u>53,544,394</u>	<u>153,164,777</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 94,138,120</u>	<u>\$ 58,938,132</u>	<u>\$ 153,076,252</u>

Park University
Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues, Gains and Other Support			
Student tuition and fees	\$ 57,769,911	\$ -	\$ 57,769,911
Net investment return	2,575,219	3,499,876	6,075,095
Change in funds held in trust by others	-	1,545,040	1,545,040
Net rental income	914,780	-	914,780
Contributions, gifts and grants	65,085	1,903,425	1,968,510
Auxiliary enterprises	4,226,887	-	4,226,887
Contributions of nonfinancial assets	710,550	-	710,550
Other income	1,193,817	-	1,193,817
Net assets released from restrictions	2,506,355	(2,506,355)	-
Total revenues, gains and other support	69,962,604	4,441,986	74,404,590
Expenses			
Program services			
Instruction	35,317,453	-	35,317,453
Academic support	4,793,874	-	4,793,874
Student services	10,320,066	-	10,320,066
Auxiliary enterprises	4,224,571	-	4,224,571
Libraries	703,905	-	703,905
Institutional support	17,886,144	-	17,886,144
Total expenses	73,246,013	-	73,246,013
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets	(3,283,409)	4,441,986	1,158,577
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	102,903,792	49,102,408	152,006,200
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ 99,620,383	\$ 53,544,394	\$ 153,164,777

Park University
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2024

	Program Services					Institutional Support	Total
	Instruction	Academic Support	Student Services	Auxiliary Enterprises	Libraries		
Salaries and wages	\$ 20,331,099	\$ 2,777,902	\$ 4,158,179	\$ 426,687	\$ 249,512	\$ 5,352,471	\$ 33,295,850
Payroll tax and employee benefits	3,878,528	611,641	1,012,970	151,439	74,782	3,111,930	8,841,290
Advertising, marketing and recruiting	62,828	5,632	1,743,931	10,036	-	71,842	1,894,269
Rent and occupancy expense	4,432,380	97,276	127,207	498,652	-	1,779,882	6,935,397
Accreditation, assessments and memberships	113,251	88,286	94,539	-	-	133,920	429,996
Insurance	127,775	-	878,480	-	-	1,376,215	2,382,470
Supplies and office expenses	1,418,323	123,679	859,928	130,447	385,310	1,064,172	3,981,859
Depreciation and amortization	1,925,531	676,538	884,704	1,248,993	-	468,372	5,204,138
Interest expense	131,793	46,305	60,554	404,823	-	25,258	668,733
Contract services	1,374,235	219,754	72,482	1,349,923	-	3,814,305	6,830,699
Travel	949,628	97,121	25,970	2,573	661	31,209	1,107,162
Strategic planning	-	-	-	-	-	488,809	488,809
Departmental projects	274,876	8,944	30,893	-	-	48,649	363,362
Other	-	-	-	-	-	2,177,998	2,177,998
Total expenses	<u>\$ 35,020,247</u>	<u>\$ 4,753,078</u>	<u>\$ 9,949,837</u>	<u>\$ 4,223,573</u>	<u>\$ 710,265</u>	<u>\$ 19,945,032</u>	<u>\$ 74,602,032</u>

Park University
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Program Services					Institutional Support	Total
	Instruction	Academic Support	Student Services	Auxiliary Enterprises	Libraries		
Salaries and wages	\$ 20,946,560	\$ 2,849,803	\$ 4,273,883	\$ 464,535	\$ 235,405	\$ 5,001,998	\$ 33,772,184
Payroll tax and employee benefits	4,083,088	548,686	1,078,227	166,484	53,924	1,652,971	7,583,380
Advertising, marketing and recruiting	131,932	833	2,030,312	9,026	-	108,675	2,280,778
Rent and occupancy expense	4,009,270	95,125	124,394	467,500	-	1,270,956	5,967,245
Accreditation, assessments and memberships	98,945	84,481	61,465	-	-	153,315	398,206
Insurance	138,423	-	885,012	-	-	1,232,453	2,255,888
Supplies and office expenses	1,109,056	139,500	773,713	96,515	376,536	979,817	3,475,137
Depreciation and amortization	2,010,657	706,447	923,815	1,304,210	-	489,079	5,434,208
Interest expense	144,333	50,711	66,315	445,209	-	35,109	741,677
Contract services	1,142,825	211,543	64,529	1,269,258	36,597	3,766,052	6,490,804
Travel	954,661	100,220	21,684	1,834	1,443	60,597	1,140,439
Strategic planning	10,710	-	-	-	-	1,148,514	1,159,224
Departmental projects	536,993	6,525	16,717	-	-	83,545	643,780
Other	-	-	-	-	-	1,903,063	1,903,063
Total expenses	<u>\$ 35,317,453</u>	<u>\$ 4,793,874</u>	<u>\$ 10,320,066</u>	<u>\$ 4,224,571</u>	<u>\$ 703,905</u>	<u>\$ 17,886,144</u>	<u>\$ 73,246,013</u>

Park University
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ (88,525)	\$ 1,158,577
Items not requiring (providing) cash		
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	5,222,013	5,435,428
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	(4,214,791)	(2,496,628)
Change in funds held in trusts by others	(2,014,611)	(1,545,040)
Contributions restricted for long-term investment		
or acquisition of long-lived assets	(1,737,642)	(1,903,425)
Allowance for credit losses	1,225,707	1,330,411
Noncash operating lease expense	1,905,687	1,483,172
Changes in		
Accounts receivable	4,493,093	4,676,148
Pledges receivable	39,745	74,154
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	683,308	(2,001,517)
Operating lease liability	(1,798,840)	(1,485,523)
Deferred income and deposits	(416,077)	(210,698)
Other assets	(152,463)	406,483
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>3,146,604</u>	<u>4,921,542</u>
Investing Activities		
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments	30,852,276	8,472,008
Purchase of investments	(32,008,524)	(9,050,541)
Purchase of property, plant, equipment and library books	(1,136,894)	(2,551,005)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(2,293,142)</u>	<u>(3,129,538)</u>
Financing Activities		
Principal payments on bonds payable	(1,080,000)	(1,050,000)
Principal payments on notes payable	(260,000)	(995,000)
Proceeds from contributions restricted for long-term investment or acquisition of long-lived assets	2,004,027	2,071,420
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>664,027</u>	<u>26,420</u>

Park University
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Continued)

	2024	2023
Increase in Cash, Cash Equivalents, Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents Held in Investments	\$ 1,517,489	\$ 1,818,424
Cash, Cash Equivalents, Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents Held in Investments, Beginning of Year	<u>28,010,192</u>	<u>26,191,768</u>
Cash, Cash Equivalents, Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents Held in Investments, End of Year	<u><u>\$ 29,527,681</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 28,010,192</u></u>
Reconciliation of Cash, Cash Equivalents, Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents Held in Investments to the Statements of Financial Position		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 16,048,684	\$ 22,663,014
Restricted cash	5,130,855	3,051,132
Investments	<u>8,348,142</u>	<u>2,296,046</u>
Total cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash equivalents held in investments shown in the statements of cash flows	<u><u>\$ 29,527,681</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 28,010,192</u></u>
Supplemental Cash Flows Information		
Cash paid for interest	\$ 690,570	\$ 724,033
Property, plant and equipment purchases in accounts payable	-	476,356
ROU assets obtained in exchange for operating lease liabilities	2,587,797	-

Note 1. Nature of Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Operations

Park University (the "University") was established in 1875 as a liberal arts institution of higher learning. The University located in Parkville, Missouri, has approximately 20 campus locations throughout the country including Gilbert, Arizona. The University offers a number of degrees including 54 Bachelor's, eight Associates, 14 Masters and one Specialist as well as 31 certificate programs serving approximately 13,250 individual students per year.

The University is accredited by national, regional and state agencies. The University's programs are housed under the Office of Academic Affairs under the management of the Provost and Vice President of Academic Affairs. There are three colleges administratively led by Deans. Each college houses both the respective undergraduate and graduate programs which reflect the program offering, potential synergies and growth opportunities.

- College of Liberal Arts and Sciences which include the following:
 - School of Liberal Arts which include the following Departments:
 - English and Modern Languages; Communication, Journalism and Public Relations; Art, Design & Interdisciplinary Studies; History and Political Sciences
 - Master of Arts in Communication and Leadership
- College of Education and Health Professional which include the following:
 - School of Education: Undergraduate Programs, Graduate Programs; and Athletic Training/Fitness and Wellness
 - Master of Education
 - School of Behavioral and Health Sciences which include the following Departments:
 - Nursing; Social Work; and Psychology and Sociology
 - Master of Social Work
- College of Management which include the following:
 - School of Business
 - Undergraduate Programs: Accounting, Economics and Finance; Management, Human Resource Management and Decision Sciences; and International Business, Logistics, Marketing and Healthcare Management
 - Graduate Programs; Master of Business Administration and Master of Healthcare Administration
 - Hauptmann School of Public Affairs
 - Master of Public Affairs

Park University also operates the Parkville Commercial Underground (PCU), which is mainly used for warehousing, light manufacturing and some offices. The PCU is approximately 475,000 gross square feet. Occupancy rates are extremely high due to the niche market the property caters to.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Park University and its wholly owned subsidiaries Park Ventures, LLC and Park Vista, LLC. Park Ventures, LLC was formed in 2016 for the purpose of acquiring a plot of land. Park Vista, LLC was formed in 2002 for the purpose of leasing operations. The University's consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, gains, losses and other changes in net assets during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The University considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Uninvested cash and cash equivalents included in investment accounts, including endowment accounts are considered to be cash and cash equivalents. At June 30, 2024 and 2023, cash equivalents consisted primarily of money market accounts with brokers and certificates of deposit.

At June 30, 2024, the University’s cash accounts exceeded federally insured limits by approximately \$10,690,000. However, management monitors the financial stability of these financial institutions and believes the risk of loss is minimal.

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash represent proceeds from the issuance of bonds that are on deposit at a third-party financial institution custodian, cash restricted for long-term purpose and federal student financial aid funds. These amounts are restricted for debt service, sinking funds deposits and student aid and are not available for current operations.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at the amount of consideration from students of which the University has an unconditional right to receive less applied scholarships, grants and loan proceeds. The University provides an allowance for credit losses, which is based upon a review of outstanding receivables, historical collection information and existing economic conditions, adjusted for current conditions and reasonable, supportable forecasts. Tuition is due at the beginning of the semester. Charges that are past due and have had no response to the due diligence process are assigned to third-party collection agencies. Delinquent receivables are written off based on individual credit evaluation and other specific circumstances.

Contributions

Contributions are provided to the University either with or without restrictions placed on the gift by the donor. Revenue and net assets are separately reported to reflect the nature of those gifts – with or without donor restrictions. The value recorded for each contribution is recognized as follows:

Nature of the Gift	Value Recognized
<i>Conditional gifts, with or without restriction</i>	
Gifts that depend on the University overcoming a donor-imposed barrier to be entitled to the funds	Not recognized until the gift becomes unconditional, <i>i.e.</i> , the donor-imposed barrier is met

Nature of the Gift	Value Recognized
<i>Unconditional gifts, with or without restriction</i>	
Received at date of gift - cash and assets	Fair value
Received at date of gift - property, equipment and long-lived assets	Estimated fair value
Expected to be collected within one year	Net realizable value
Collected in future years	Initially reported at fair value determined using the discounted present value of estimated future cash flows technique

In addition to the amount initially recognized, revenue for unconditional gifts to be collected in future years is also recognized each year as the present-value discount is amortized using the level-yield method.

When a donor stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulations for the period of time that long-lived assets must be held, expirations of restrictions for gifts of land, buildings, equipment and other long-lived assets are reported when those assets are placed in service.

Gifts and investment income having donor stipulations which are satisfied in the period the gift is received are recorded as revenue and net assets without donor restrictions.

Conditional contributions having donor stipulations which are satisfied in the period the gift is received are recorded as revenue and net assets without restrictions.

Investments, Investment in Real Estate and Investment Return

The University measures securities, other than investments that qualify for the equity method of accounting, at fair value. Investments in limited partnerships are recorded at net asset value (NAV), as a practical expedient, to determine fair value of the investments. Other investments are valued at the lower of cost (or fair value at time of donation, if acquired by contribution) or fair value. Real estate estimated fair value is based on appraisals that are received every three years. Investment return includes dividend, interest and other investment income; realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments carried at fair value; and realized gains and losses on other investments. Gains and losses on the sale of securities are recorded on the trade date and are determined using the specific identification method.

Investment return that is initially restricted by donor stipulation and for which the restriction will be satisfied in the same year are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions. Other investment return is reflected in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions based upon the existence and nature of any donor or legally imposed restrictions.

The University maintains pooled investment accounts for its endowments. Investment income and realized and unrealized gains and losses from securities in the pooled investment accounts are allocated monthly to the individual endowments based on the relationship of the fair value of the interest of each endowment to the total fair value of the pooled investment accounts, as adjusted for additions to or deductions from those accounts.

Funds Held in Trust by Others

Funds held in trust by others are resources not in the University's possession, nor under its control. These funds are held and administered by outside trustees. The University derives income or a residual interest from such funds. Funds held in trust by others are reported at the estimated fair value of the assets or at the present value of the future cash flows when the irrevocable trust is established, or the University is notified of its existence. The funds held in trust generated approximately \$686,000 and \$797,000 of investment income for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Property, Plant, Equipment and Library Books

Property, plant, equipment and library books acquisitions over \$2,500 are stated at cost, or if donated, at fair value at the date of donation, less accumulated depreciation. Maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred. The cost and related accumulated depreciation of assets sold or disposed of are removed from the accounts and the resulting gain or loss is included in the consolidated statements of activities. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets as follows:

Land improvements	15 to 25 years
Buildings and improvements	10 to 50 years
Improvements other than buildings	5 to 20 years
Equipment	3 to 30 years
Library books	15 years

Long-Lived Asset Impairment

The University evaluates the recoverability of the carrying value of long-lived assets whenever events or circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If a long-lived asset is tested for recoverability and the undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected to result from the use and eventual disposition of the asset is less than the carrying amount of the asset, the asset cost is adjusted to fair value and an impairment loss is recognized as the amount by which the carrying amount of a long-lived asset exceeds its fair value. No asset impairment was recognized during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Leases

The University determines if an arrangement is a lease or contains a lease at inception. Leases result in the recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position. ROU assets represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease, measured on a discounted basis. The University determines lease classification as operating or finance at the lease commencement date.

The University accounts for lease and nonlease components, separately, such as common area and other maintenance costs.

At lease commencement, the lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments over the lease term. The ROU asset equals the lease liability adjusted for any initial direct costs, prepaid or deferred rent, and lease incentives. The University has made a policy election to use a risk-free rate (the rate of a zero-coupon U.S. Treasury instrument) for the initial and subsequent measurement of all lease liabilities. The risk-free rate is determined using a period comparable with the lease term.

The lease term may include options to extend or to terminate the lease that the University is reasonably certain to exercise. Lease expense is generally recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The University has elected not to record leases with an initial term of 12 months or less on the consolidated statements of financial position. Lease expense on such leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Deferred Revenue

The University records tuition revenue and related expenses in the period in which the session is substantially completed. Accordingly, certain revenues have been deferred at June 30 and will be recognized as the courses are completed.

Net Assets

Net assets, revenues, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions. The governing board has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for a board-designated endowment which totaled \$19,284,549 and \$16,875,459 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Additionally, the governing board has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for investment in real estate which totaled \$10,847,500 and \$14,164,330 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity.

Revenues

Tuition and fees revenue is recognized over the term of the semester as the University provides services to students. Revenue is reported at the amount of consideration which the University expects to be entitled in exchange for providing tuition. The University determines the transaction price based on standard charges for goods and services provided, reduced by discounts provided for scholarships and other price concessions provided to students.

Government Grants

Support funded by grants is recognized as the University meets the conditions prescribed by the grant agreement, performs the contracted services or incurs outlays eligible for reimbursement under the grant agreements. Grant activities and outlays are subject to audit and acceptance by the granting agency and, as a result of such audit, adjustments could be required.

Federal Income Tax Status

The Internal Revenue Service has ruled that the University qualifies under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code as a tax-exempt university, and is, therefore, not subject to tax under present income tax laws; however, certain income that is considered unrelated business income could be subject to taxation. The University files tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The cost of supporting the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. The consolidated statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail by expenses by function. Depreciation expense is allocated based on a building and usage analysis. Interest expense on external debt is allocated to the functional categories, which have benefited from the proceeds of the external debt. Plant operations and maintenance represents space-related costs, which are allocated to the functional categories directly and/or based on the building and usage analysis.

Fundraising

The University participates in various fundraising activities such as direct mail campaigns and special events. The expenses related to these fundraising activities are recorded in institutional support and approximated \$503,000 and \$580,000 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Note 2. Revenue from Contracts with Students

Student Tuition and Fees Revenue

Revenue from contracts with students for tuition and fees is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which the University expects to be entitled in exchange for providing instruction throughout various locations in the United States of America and online. These amounts are due from students, third-party payors and others and includes variable consideration for scholarships the University has offered to students. For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the University's revenue was reduced by the amounts in the table below as a result of scholarships.

Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied, which is ratably over the academic term. Generally, the University bills students prior to the beginning of the semester, and student accounts receivable are due in full once the semester has begun. Students may be entitled to a refund if they withdraw in accordance with University policy. The University determines the refund liability at year-end based on actual experience subsequent to year-end.

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Gross charges for student tuition and fees	\$ 67,967,026	\$ 65,394,666
Discount for institutional scholarships	<u>(9,027,370)</u>	<u>(7,624,755)</u>
	<u>\$ 58,939,656</u>	<u>\$ 57,769,911</u>

Auxiliary Enterprises Revenue

Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the goods or services provided by the University in accordance with the contract. Auxiliary revenue includes housing revenues that are recognized as performance obligations are satisfied, which is generally over the period the services are provided to the students. Meal plans are recognized as students consume the goods at a point in time. Housing and meal plan revenues are considered to be separate performance obligations. The University allocates the fees charged to students for housing and meal plans based on standalone charges to students for housing and meal plans. Auxiliary revenue also includes revenue from sales of items such as books, merchandise, vending machines and other, which is recognized when goods are provided to students and customers at a single point in time.

Performance Obligations and Transaction Price Allocated to Remaining Performance Obligations

Because all of its performance obligations relate to contracts with a duration of less than one year, the University has elected to apply the optional exemption provided in FASB ASC 606-10-50-14(a) and, therefore, is not required to disclose the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of the reporting period. The unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied performance obligations referred to above are primarily related to providing instruction to students in which the course term overlaps into the subsequent fiscal year. The performance obligations for these contracts are generally completed when the academic term is completed.

Significant Judgments

The University determines the transaction price based on standard charges for goods and services provided, reduced by certain institutional scholarships and aid in accordance with the University's policies for granting certain merit-based aid.

From time to time, the University will receive prepayments of student balances from third-party payors or students resulting in a contract liability. These amounts are excluded from revenues and are recorded as liabilities until the performance obligation has been satisfied. As of June 30, 2024 and 2023, the University recorded liability for student deposits of approximately \$545,000 and \$260,000, respectively.

The University estimates the transaction price for customers based on historical experience and current market conditions. The initial estimate of the transaction price is determined by reducing the standard charge by any contractual adjustments, discounts and implicit price concessions based on historical collection experience. Subsequent changes that are determined to be the result of an adverse change in the customer's ability to pay are recorded as bad debt expense.

Disaggregation of Revenue

The composition of revenue by graduate category for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Student Tuition and Fees		
Tuition		
Undergraduate Parkville Campus	\$ 11,424,509	\$ 2,796,167
Undergraduate Campus Centers and Online	34,246,444	39,628,059
Graduate	11,448,227	11,981,788
Fees		
Undergraduate	1,320,038	2,827,213
Graduate	500,438	536,684
	<u>\$ 58,939,656</u>	<u>\$ 57,769,911</u>
Auxiliary Enterprises		
Housing	\$ 2,818,099	\$ 2,782,843
Meal Service and other	1,524,290	1,444,044
	<u>\$ 4,342,389</u>	<u>\$ 4,226,887</u>
Timing of revenue and recognition		
Services transferred over time	\$ 61,757,755	\$ 60,552,754
Sales at point in time	1,524,290	1,444,044
	<u>\$ 63,282,045</u>	<u>\$ 61,996,798</u>

Contract Balances

Contract assets primarily related to the University's rights to consideration for services provided but not billed at the reporting date. Contract assets are transferred to receivables when the rights become unconditional. Contract liabilities represent the University's obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer when consideration has already been received from the customer.

The University had no contract assets as of June 30, 2024 and 2023. The University's contract liabilities as of June 30, 2024, 2023 and 2022 were \$4,452,609, \$4,589,710 and \$4,808,414, respectively.

During the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the University recognized revenue of \$4,589,710 and \$4,808,414, respectively, that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the period. Additionally, during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the University recognized increase in contract liabilities of \$4,452,609 and \$4,589,710, respectively, due to cash received, excluding amounts recognized as revenue during the period.

The University's gross receivables from contracts with students as of June 30, 2024, 2023 and 2022 were \$8,015,468, \$6,762,233 and \$5,725,291, respectively.

Financing Component

The University has elected the practical expedient allowed under FASB ASC 606-10-32-18 and does not adjust the promised amount of consideration from customers and third parties for the effects of a significant financing component due to the University's expectation that the period between the time the service is provided to a customer and the time the customer or a third-party payor pays for that service will be one year or less.

However, the University does, in certain instances, enter into payment agreements with students that allow payments in excess of one year. For those cases, the financing component is not deemed to be significant to the contract.

Contract Costs

The University has applied the practical expedient provided by FASB ASC 340-40-25-4 and all incremental customer contract acquisition costs are expensed as they are incurred, as the amortization period of the asset that the University otherwise would have recognized is one year or less in duration.

Note 3. Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consisted of the following as of June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	2024	2023
Accounts receivable		
Tuition	\$ 8,015,468	\$ 6,762,233
Corporate, grants and other	1,302,099	6,734,532
	<u>9,317,567</u>	<u>13,496,765</u>
Allowance for bad debts	4,939,602	3,400,000
	<u>\$ 4,377,965</u>	<u>\$ 10,096,765</u>

Note 4. Pledges Receivable

Promises to give are estimated to be collected as follows at June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Within one year	\$ 261,490	\$ 557,194
In one to five years	<u>401,474</u>	<u>417,900</u>
	662,964	975,094
Less unamortized discount of 2024 - 4.5% - 8.5%, 2023 - 3.25% - 8.25%	<u>(51,000)</u>	<u>(57,000)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 611,964</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 918,094</u></u>

Note 5. Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The hierarchy comprises three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

- Level 1** Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2** Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities
- Level 3** Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity and are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities

Recurring Measurements

The following table presents the fair value measurements of assets recognized in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at June 30, 2024 and 2023:

		Fair Value Measurements Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
	Fair Value			
June 30, 2024				
Investments				
Money market funds	\$ 8,348,142	\$ 8,348,142	\$ -	\$ -
Mutual funds	21,829,988	21,829,988	-	-
Common stocks	15,432,050	15,432,050	-	-
U.S. Treasury securities	2,790,724	-	2,790,724	-
Corporate bonds	10,305,192	-	10,305,192	-
U.S. Government and agency securities	1,494,968	-	1,494,968	-
Limited partnerships measured at net asset value (A)	1,438,054	-	-	-
Total investments	61,639,118	45,610,180	14,590,884	-
Investment in Real Estate	10,847,500	-	-	10,847,500
Funds Held in Trusts by Others	22,238,607	-	-	22,238,607
Total	<u>\$ 94,725,225</u>	<u>\$ 45,610,180</u>	<u>\$ 14,590,884</u>	<u>\$ 33,086,107</u>
June 30, 2023				
Investments				
Money market funds	\$ 2,296,046	\$ 2,296,046	\$ -	\$ -
Mutual funds	17,957,892	17,957,892	-	-
Common stocks	12,661,656	12,661,656	-	-
U.S. Treasury securities	2,503,738	-	2,503,738	-
Corporate bonds	9,192,932	-	9,192,932	-
U.S. Government and agency securities	750,577	-	750,577	-
Limited partnerships measured at net asset value (A)	1,536,312	-	-	-
Total investments	46,899,153	32,915,594	12,447,247	-
Investment in Real Estate	14,164,330	-	-	14,164,330
Funds Held in Trusts by Others	20,223,996	-	-	20,223,996
Total	<u>\$ 81,287,479</u>	<u>\$ 32,915,594</u>	<u>\$ 12,447,247</u>	<u>\$ 34,388,326</u>

- (A) Certain investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per share (or its equivalent) practical expedient have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts included above are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies and inputs used for assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position, as well as the general classification of such assets and liabilities pursuant to the valuation hierarchy. There have been no significant changes in the valuation techniques during the year ended June 30, 2024.

Investments

Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, securities are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are estimated by using quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics or independent asset pricing services and pricing models, the inputs of which are market-based or independently sourced market parameters, including, but not limited to, yield curves, interest rates, volatilities, prepayments, defaults, cumulative loss projections and cash flows. Such securities are classified in Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy.

Investment in Real Estate

Fair value is estimated using appraisals performed by independent third parties every three years. Due to the University not actively marketing the real estate, the investment is classified within Level 3 of the valuation hierarchy. See the table below for inputs and valuation techniques used for Level 3 securities.

Funds Held in Trusts by Others

Fair value is estimated at the present value of the future distributions expected to be received over the term of the agreement. Due to the University's inability to redeem a majority of the trust's assets, the interest is classified within Level 3 of the valuation hierarchy. See the table below for inputs and valuation techniques used for Level 3 securities.

Alternative Investments

The fair value of alternative investments have been estimated using the net asset value (NAV) per share as a practical expedient to determine fair value of the investments. Alternative investments held at June 30 consist of the following:

June 30, 2024				
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Golub Capital Partners International 10, L.P. (A)	\$ 1,438,054	\$ 525,000	Upon Approval	None
June 30, 2023				
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Golub Capital Partners International 10, L.P. (A)	\$ 1,536,312	\$ 525,000	Upon Approval	None

- (A) This category includes an investment in a limited partnership fund. The fund holds investments in certain affiliated investment funds, which are measured at net asset value. These affiliated funds hold investments in a leveraged portfolio of senior secured, second lien and subordinated loans. The affiliated funds also invest in equity investments and other fixed income securities. These investments can be redeemed with the funds; however, redemption does require consent from the General Partner. Distributions from each fund will be made as the underlying investments of the funds are liquidated. The University has committed additional capital in the amount of \$525,000 to be contributed to the fund. The University's risk of loss is limited to the value of the investment including the unfunded commitment.

Level 3 Reconciliation

The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of recurring fair value measurements recognized in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position using significant unobservable (Level 3) inputs:

	<u>Investment in Real Estate</u>	<u>Funds Held in Trusts by Others</u>
Balance, June 30, 2022	\$ 13,416,197	\$ 18,678,956
Total unrealized gains included in change in net assets	-	1,545,040
Purchases	<u>748,133</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance, June 30, 2023	14,164,330	20,223,996
Total unrealized gains (losses) included in change in net assets	<u>(3,316,830)</u>	<u>2,014,611</u>
Balance, June 30, 2024	<u>\$ 10,847,500</u>	<u>\$ 22,238,607</u>

Unobservable (Level 3) Inputs

The following tables present quantitative information about unobservable inputs used in recurring Level 3 fair value measurements.

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Valuation Technique</u>	<u>Unobservable Inputs</u>	<u>Range (weighted average)</u>
<u>June 30, 2024</u>				
Investment in real estate	\$ 10,847,500	Appraised fair value	Adjustments from comparable properties	N/A
Funds held in trusts by others	\$ 22,238,607	Discounted cash flow	Estimated future cash flows	N/A
<u>June 30, 2023</u>				
Investment in real estate	\$ 14,164,330	Appraised fair value	Adjustments from comparable properties	N/A
Funds held in trusts by others	\$ 20,223,996	Discounted cash flow	Estimated future cash flows	N/A

Uncertainty of Fair Value Measurements

The following is a description of the uncertainty of the fair value measurement at the reporting date from the use of significant unobservable inputs, if those inputs reasonably could have been different at the reporting date.

Investment in Real Estate

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the University's investment in real estate are appraisals based on comparable properties in the area. Significant increases (decreases) in the inputs in isolation would result in a significantly lower (higher) fair value measurement at the reporting date. In general, changes in the inputs will not affect the other input.

Funds Held in Trusts by Others

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the University's funds held in trusts by others are estimated future cash flows based on the current market value of the underlying investments in the trusts. Significant increases (decreases) in the inputs would result in a significantly lower (higher) fair value measurement. In general, changes in the inputs will not affect the other input.

Note 6. Property, Plant, Equipment and Library Books

Property, plant, equipment and library books at June 30, 2024 and 2023 consists of:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Land and land improvements	\$ 539,717	\$ 539,717
Building and improvements	101,464,186	108,135,579
Equipment owned	16,787,827	43,842,951
Library books	1,084,480	1,162,627
Construction in progress	<u>-</u>	<u>219,662</u>
	119,876,210	153,900,536
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>57,493,373</u>	<u>87,134,601</u>
 Total property, plant, equipment and library books	 <u><u>\$ 62,382,837</u></u>	 <u><u>\$ 66,765,935</u></u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 was \$5,204,138 and \$5,434,208, respectively.

Note 7. Notes and Bonds Payable

Obligations under notes and bonds payable consisted of the following as of June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Bonds payable (The Industrial Development Authority of the County of Platte County, Missouri Bonds, Series 2016), principal due annually in installments increasing from \$450,000 to \$1,050,000, bearing interest at 2.5% to 6.5% due semi-annually, maturing in 2024, collateralized by the Underground Property at the Parkville Campus. Unamortized bond issuance costs based on an imputed interest rate of 4% were \$0 and \$8,115 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.	\$ -	\$ 910,000
Note payable, principal and interest due in annual installments of \$288,563 through May 2031, bearing interest at 4.35%, collateralized by substantially all assets of the University. Unamortized debt issuance costs based on imputed interest rate of 4% were \$20,012 and \$32,929 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.	2,155,000	2,415,000
Bonds payable (The Industrial Development Authority of Parkville, Missouri Bonds, Series 2016), principal due annually in installments increasing from \$170,000 to \$1,360,000, bearing interest from 2.4% to 3.4% due semi-annually, maturing in 2032, collateralized by Underground Property at the Parkville Campus. Unamortized bond issuance costs based on an imputed interest rate of 6% were \$94,945 and \$107,747 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.	9,825,000	9,995,000
Bonds payable (The Industrial Development Authority of the County of Platte County, Missouri Bonds, Series 2019), principal due annually in installments increasing from \$470,000 to \$630,000, bearing interest at 2.05% to 3.30% due semi-annually, maturing in 2039, collateralized by real estate at the Parkville Campus. Unamortized bond issuance costs based on imputed interest rate of 4% were \$184,016 and \$201,396 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.	<u>8,500,000</u>	<u>8,500,000</u>
	<u>20,480,000</u>	<u>21,820,000</u>
Unamortized issuance costs	(312,299)	(350,187)
Unamortized premium on bonds	<u>-</u>	<u>20,013</u>
	<u>\$ 20,167,701</u>	<u>\$ 21,489,826</u>

Park University
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024 and 2023

Total interest expense incurred by the University for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 was \$668,734 and \$741,677, respectively.

Certain borrowing agreements contain restricted covenants which among other things, require the University to maintain certain financial covenant ratios. The University failed to comply with these covenants at June 30, 2024. As such, management is following the requirements as set forth in the borrowing agreements to remedy the noncompliance.

The maturities on notes and bonds are as follows:

Year Ending June 30	Notes Payable	Bonds Payable	Total
2025	\$ 270,000	\$ 1,580,000	\$ 1,850,000
2026	280,000	1,620,000	1,900,000
2027	295,000	1,665,000	1,960,000
2028	305,000	1,700,000	2,005,000
2029	320,000	1,755,000	2,075,000
Thereafter	685,000	10,005,000	10,690,000
	<u>\$ 2,155,000</u>	<u>\$ 18,325,000</u>	<u>\$ 20,480,000</u>

Note 8. Net Assets

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions at June 30 are restricted for the following purposes or periods:

	2024	2023
Subject to expenditures for specific purpose		
Educational programs	\$ 528,452	\$ 1,653,276
Financial aid	5,986,984	5,413,719
Institutional scholarships	735,141	421,805
	<u>7,250,577</u>	<u>7,488,800</u>
Endowments, subject to spending policy		
Term endowment	629,395	545,100
Pooled endowment		
Educational programs	3,767,568	5,190,842
Financial aid	23,516,127	17,624,131
Institutional support	1,535,858	2,471,525
Total endowments	<u>29,448,948</u>	<u>25,831,598</u>
Not subject to spending policy or appropriations		
Funds held in trusts by others	<u>22,238,607</u>	<u>20,223,996</u>
	<u><u>\$ 58,938,132</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 53,544,394</u></u>

Net Assets Released from Restrictions

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by donors. The amounts released during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions		
Educational programs	\$ 966,559	\$ 832,246
Financial aid	787,347	812,204
Institutional support	471,567	315,180
	<u>2,225,473</u>	<u>1,959,630</u>
Appropriations in accordance with spending policy		
Financial aid	579,967	546,725
	<u>579,967</u>	<u>546,725</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>\$ 2,805,440</u>	<u>\$ 2,506,355</u>

Note 9. Endowments

The University's endowment consists of approximately 20 individual funds established for a variety of purposes. The endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the board of trustees to function as endowments (board-designated endowment funds). As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), net assets associated with endowment funds, including board-designated endowment funds, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The University's board of trustees is subject to the *Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act* (UPMIFA) and, thus, classifies amounts in its donor-restricted endowment funds as net assets with donor restrictions because those net assets are time restricted until the board of trustees appropriates such amounts for expenditure. Most of those net assets also are subject to purpose restrictions that must be met before reclassifying those net assets to net assets without donor restrictions.

Additionally, in accordance with UPMIFA, the University considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

1. Duration and preservation of the fund
2. Purposes of the University and the fund
3. General economic conditions
4. Possible effect of inflation and deflation
5. Expected total return from investment income and appreciation or depreciation of investments
6. Other resources of the University
7. Investment policies of the University

Park University
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024 and 2023

The composition of net assets by type of endowment fund at June 30, 2024 and 2023 was:

	2024		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Board-designated endowment funds	\$ 19,285,403	\$ -	\$ 19,285,403
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor	-	13,855,323	13,855,323
Accumulated investment gains	-	14,964,230	14,964,230
Term endowment	-	629,395	629,395
 Total endowment funds (UPMIFA)	 19,285,403	 29,448,948	 48,734,351
 Endowment funds - investment in real estate	 10,847,500	 -	 10,847,500
 Total endowment funds	 <u>\$ 30,132,903</u>	 <u>\$ 29,448,948</u>	 <u>\$ 59,581,851</u>
	2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Board-designated endowment funds	\$ 16,875,459	\$ -	\$ 16,875,459
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor	-	13,322,605	13,322,605
Accumulated investment gains	-	11,963,883	11,963,883
Term endowment	-	545,110	545,110
 Total endowment funds (UPMIFA)	 16,875,459	 25,831,598	 42,707,057
 Endowment funds - investment in real estate	 14,164,330	 -	 14,164,330
 Total endowment funds	 <u>\$ 31,039,789</u>	 <u>\$ 25,831,598</u>	 <u>\$ 56,871,387</u>

Included in the total endowment funds presented above is the University's investment in real estate. Those assets are not subject to the University's investment or spending policies.

Park University
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024 and 2023

Change in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 were:

	2024		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment investment net assets, July 1, 2023	\$ 16,875,459	\$ 25,831,598	\$ 42,707,057
Investment return, net	2,429,740	3,611,469	6,041,209
Contributions and additions	-	566,052	566,052
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	(19,796)	(560,171)	(579,967)
Endowment investment net assets, June 30, 2024	<u>\$ 19,285,403</u>	<u>\$ 29,448,948</u>	<u>\$ 48,734,351</u>
	2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment investment net assets, July 1, 2022	\$ 15,143,887	\$ 23,554,767	\$ 38,698,654
Investment return, net	1,852,885	2,200,579	4,053,464
Contributions and additions	-	622,977	622,977
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	(121,313)	(546,725)	(668,038)
Endowment investment net assets, June 30, 2023	<u>\$ 16,875,459</u>	<u>\$ 25,831,598</u>	<u>\$ 42,707,057</u>

The governing body of the University has interpreted UPMIFA as not requiring the maintenance of purchasing power of the original gift amount contributed to an endowment fund, unless a donor stipulates the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, when reviewing its donor-restricted endowment funds, the University considers a fund to be underwater if the fair value of the fund is less than the sum of

- a) the original value of initial and subsequent gift amounts donated to the fund and
- b) any accumulations to the fund that are required to be maintained in perpetuity in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument.

The University has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater funds in accordance with the prudent measures required under the law. From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level the University is required to retain as a fund of perpetual duration pursuant to donor stipulation or UPMIFA. At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the University did not have any deficiencies of this nature.

The University's board of trustees has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs and other items supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment. Endowment assets include the assets of donor-restricted funds that the University must hold in perpetuity or for donor-specified purposes, as well as those of board-designated endowment funds.

Under Park University's policies, endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to provide a fairly steady level of current return, which will trend in the direction of inflation over five-year periods and to provide returns, over three-year average, which will be at least as great as those from comparably positioned "unmanaged" fund consistent of 60% MSCI ACWI index, 35% Barclay's Government/Composite Intermediate Index and 5% 90-day Treasury Bills. The University expects its endowment funds to provide an average rate of return of approximately 5.5% annually over time. Actual return in any given year may vary from this amount.

To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, the University relies on a total returns strategy in which invested returns are achieved through both current yield (invested income such as dividends and interest) and capital appreciation (both realized and unrealized). The University targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

The University has a spending policy that allows the appropriations to be up to 5% of the 36-month rolling average market value as of the prior fiscal year-end. In establishing this policy, the University considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the University expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow at an average of 0.5% to 1.5% annually. This is consistent with the University's objectives to maintain the purchasing power of endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term, as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment returns.

Note 10. Leases

Nature of Leases

The University has entered into the following lease arrangements:

Operating Leases

The University has leases for office space that expire in various years through 2033. These leases generally contain renewal options for periods ranging from one to five years and require the University to pay all executory costs (property taxes, maintenance and insurance). Lease payments have an escalating fee schedule, which range from a 1% to 3% increase each year. Termination of the leases is generally prohibited unless there is a violation under the lease agreement. The University also has several other leases for copiers that expire in various years through 2030.

All Leases

The University has no material related-party leases. The University's lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

Quantitative Disclosures

The lease cost and other required information for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Lease cost		
Operating lease cost	\$ 1,862,068	\$ 1,480,846
Total lease cost	<u>\$ 1,862,068</u>	<u>\$ 1,480,846</u>
Other information		
Cash paid for amounts in the measurement of lease liabilities		
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 1,840,655	\$ 1,471,997
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities	\$ 2,587,797	\$ -
Weighted-average remaining lease term		
Operating leases	5.87 years	7.13 years
Weighted-average discount rate		
Operating leases	5.87%	0.94%

Future minimum lease payments and reconciliation to the consolidated statement of financial position at June 30, 2024, are as follows:

2025	\$ 1,844,878
2026	1,700,961
2027	687,450
2028	609,133
2029	530,926
Thereafter	<u>1,606,959</u>
Total lease payments to be paid	6,980,307
Less future interest	<u>251,076</u>
Operating lease liabilities	<u>\$ 6,729,231</u>

Lease Income

As discussed in *Note 1*, the University operates PCU, which leases underground commercial space, as part of the endowment. The leases are accounted for as operating leases, which recognize revenue ratably over the life of the lease. The leases, which are noncancellable without penalty, have terms primarily from one month to five years. The leases do not contain any options for the lessees to purchase the property at the end of the lease term. Lease income amounted to \$1,019,160 and \$914,780 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Leasing property at June 30, 2024 and 2023 was \$10,847,500 and \$14,164,330, respectively. As discussed in *Note 7*, PCU property is pledged as collateral to various bonds.

As of June 30, 2024, the University's future lease receivables, excluding any contingent rentals, are as follows:

2025	\$ 3,231,843
2026	3,147,694
2027	2,965,793
2028	2,961,394
2029	2,894,198
Thereafter	9,461,061
	<u>\$ 24,661,983</u>

Note 11. Employee Benefits

Defined Contribution Plan

The University has a defined contribution pension plan covering substantially all faculty and administrative expenses. The Plan provides retirement benefits to eligible participants. Pension expense was \$1,130,018 and \$1,207,016 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Deferred Compensation Plan

The University also sponsors a 457(b) deferred compensation plan for certain participants of the executive management team. The plan includes an employer discretionary contribution on behalf of the participants and also participant contributions based on a chosen deferral amount. During the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the University did not make a discretionary contribution to the 457(b) plan. An asset and corresponding liability are recorded in the consolidated statements of financial position for approximately \$108,872 and \$56,900 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, representing the amounts held in the plan which have been contributed by the employer or plan participants and the funds owed to the participants.

Note 12. Asset Retirement Obligation

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that an asset retirement obligation (ARO) associated with the retirement of a tangible long-lived asset be recognized as a liability in the period in which it is incurred or becomes determinable (as defined by the standard) even when the timing and/or method of settlement may be conditional on a future event. The University's conditional AROs primarily relate to asbestos contained in buildings the University owns. Environmental regulations exist in many of the states the University operates in that require the University to handle and dispose of asbestos in a special manner if a building undergoes major renovations or is demolished.

As of June 30, 2024 and 2023, the University has a liability of \$674,304 and \$677,804, respectively, recorded on the consolidated statements of financial position.

Note 13. Liquidity and Availability

The University regularly monitors the availability of resources required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. The University has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash equivalents, marketable debt and equity securities.

For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month period, the University considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities of teaching, research and public service as well as the conduct of services undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures.

As of June 30, 2024 and 2023, the following financial assets could readily be made available within one year of the consolidated statements of financial position date to meet general expenditures.

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 16,048,684	\$ 19,366,310
Accounts receivable, net	4,377,965	10,096,765
Short term investments	7,706,053	-
Contributions for general expenditures due in one year or less	<u>210,490</u>	<u>500,194</u>
	<u>\$ 28,343,192</u>	<u>\$ 29,963,269</u>

The board-designated endowment of \$19,284,549 and \$16,875,459 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, is subject to an annual spending rate to be approved by the board of trustees annually. Although the University does not intend to spend from the board-designated endowment (other than the amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of the board's annual budget approval and appropriation), these amounts could be made available if necessary.

In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months, the University operates with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover general expenditures not covered by donor-restricted resources. Refer to the consolidated statements of cash flows which identifies the sources and uses of the University's cash and shows positive cash generated by operations for fiscal years 2024 and 2023.

Note 14. COVID-19 Pandemic Relief Funding

The University applied for the Employee Retention Credit (ERC) provided under the *Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act* (CARES) that was signed into law by the President on March 27, 2020. ERC provides a refundable employee retention tax credit to eligible employers who meet either a gross receipts test or a government mandate test. The tax credit is equal to a specified percentage of qualified wages paid to employees subject to certain limits. The University determined it qualifies for the tax credit. The University had received \$634,795 and \$9,312,482 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, with no remaining balance at June 30, 2024. Laws and regulations concerning the employee retention credit are complex and subject to varying interpretation. Those credits may be subject to retroactive audit and review. There can be no assurance that regulatory authorities will not challenge the University's claim to the ERC, and it is not possible to determine the impact this would have on the University.

Note 15. Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the statements of activities included:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Rent	<u>\$ 625,453</u>	<u>\$ 710,550</u>

The nonfinancial assets listed above were recognized within revenue. Unless otherwise noted, contributed nonfinancial assets did not have donor-imposed restrictions. The contributed rent was estimated using the fair value of lease payments on comparable properties.

Note 16. Related Party Transactions

The University, from time to time, receives contributions from members of the board of trustees and University employees. These donations are not material to the consolidated financial statements. The Board of Trustees of Park University has adopted and regularly monitors the implementation, periodic review and updating of the University's conflict of interest policy. Every year, each interested person as defined in the policy, University officers, University trustees, and key employees of the University are required to complete a policy and disclosure statement. In addition, interested persons are required to complete updated disclosure statements at any time potential or actual conflicts of interest arise.

Note 17. Significant Estimates and Concentrations

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require disclosure of certain significant estimates and current vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations. Those matters include the following:

Contributions

Approximately 20% and 29% of all contributions were received from one donor in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

General Litigation

The University is subject to claims and lawsuits that arise primarily in the ordinary course of business. It is the opinion of management that the disposition or ultimate resolution of such claims and lawsuits will not have a material adverse effect on the financial position, change in net assets and cash flows of the University.

The University is a plaintiff in a lawsuit claiming that Martin Marietta Materials, Inc., the mining company handling construction of underground commercial space, breached its contract, causing millions of dollars of damages to the University. The University has not recognized any amounts in the consolidated financial statements related to this claim.

Accounts Receivable and Pledges Receivable Allowances

Management believes that outstanding accounts receivable and pledges receivable allowances are reasonable as of June 30, 2024. The estimate could change in future periods due to unforeseen events and circumstances. Approximately 56% and 91% of third-party accounts receivable were from two and three customers in 2024 and 2023, respectively. Approximately 66% and 83% of pledges receivable were from two and three donors in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Investments, Investment in Real Estate and Funds Held in Trusts by Others

The University invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such change could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position.

Depreciation

As discussed in *Note 1*, depreciation is charged to expense using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of each asset, which ranges from three to 50 years.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

Significant estimates relating to the allocation of expenses on a functional basis are described in *Note 1*.

Note 18. U.S. Department of Education Financial Responsibility Ratio Information

The following information is required by the U.S. Department of Education for the year ended June 30, 2024:

	<u>2024</u>
Property, plant and equipment, including construction in progress, net of accumulated depreciation - pre-implementation	\$ 43,771,835
Property, plant and equipment, including construction in progress, net of accumulated depreciation - post-implementation with outstanding debt for original purchase	9,866,787
Property, plant and equipment, including construction in progress, net of accumulated depreciation - post-implementation without outstanding debt for original purchase	<u>8,744,215</u>
Total property, plant and equipment, net	<u>\$ 62,382,837</u>

Note 19. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through October 30, 2024, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were issued.